

No. 24-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RESPONSIBLE OFFSHORE  
DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

NANCIE G. MARZULLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROGER J. MARZULLA  
MARZULLA LAW, LLC  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW,  
Suite 1050  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-6760  
nancie@marzulla.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 5, 2025

---

---

120330



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	1
A. Energy Policy Act of 2005 .....	1
B. Applicable Regulations.....	3

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Department of Interior Issues Conflicting Interpretations of the Act.....	4
D. The President Announces His Bold, New Plan for Offshore Wind Development .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
1. Review by this Court Is Necessary to Determine Whether “Shall Ensure” in Section 1337(p)(4) Means What Congress Said It Means and Whether the Secretary Can Read That Provision Out of the Statute. . . .	8
2. This Issue Is Also Vitally Important to the Fishing Industry and Others Who Use and Enjoy the Outer Continental Shelf .....	14
3. The Interior Department Has Undertaken a Massive, Accelerated Program Approving the Construction of Thousands of Offshore Wind Turbines on the Outer Continental Shelf. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 5, 2024 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, FILED OCTOBER 12, 2023 . . . . .	48a
APPENDIX C — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED — 43 U.S.C.A. § 1332 . . .	108a
APPENDIX D — CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED — 43 U.S.C.A. § 1337 . . . . .	111a



**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth., 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994)</i> .....	12
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)</i> .....	13
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Distributors Int'l v. Env't Prot. Agency, 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023)</i> .....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007)</i> .....	12
<i>Responsible Offshore Development Alliance v. U.S. Department of the Interior, 123 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024)</i> .....	1
<i>United States v. Sklar, 920 F.2d 107 (1st Cir. 1990)</i> .....	12
<b>Statutes, Regulations and Other Authorities</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 994(k).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1331(a) .....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1334(p)(4) .....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	15
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4) .....	2-6, 8, 9, 11, 13-15, 17, 18, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(A) .....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(I) .....	3, 9
43 U.S.C. § 1337(p)(4)(J) .....	3, 9
30 C.F.R. § 585.102 .....	3
30 C.F.R. § 585.102(a) .....	11
30 C.F.R. § 585.621(d) .....	9
Biden Administration, <i>Fact Sheet: Biden Administration Jumpstarts Offshore Wind Energy Projects to Create Jobs</i> (Mar. 29, 2021), <a href="https://bidenwhitehouse.archives.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/03/29/fact-sheet-biden-administration-jumpstarts-offshore-wind-energy-projects-to-create-jobs/">https://bidenwhitehouse.archives.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/03/29/fact-sheet-biden-administration-jumpstarts-offshore-wind-energy-projects-to-create-jobs/</a> .....	5, 18, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Construction and Operations Plan Approval Letter (July 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/VW1-COP-Project-Easement-Approval-Letter_0.pdf">https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/VW1-COP-Project-Easement-Approval-Letter_0.pdf</a> . . . . .	19
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>COP Addendum Approval</i> (Jan. 17, 2025), <a href="https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/VW1-Blade-Removal-COP-Revision-Approval-Letter.pdf">https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/VW1-Blade-Removal-COP-Revision-Approval-Letter.pdf</a> . . . . .	21
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>Lease and Grant Information</i> , <a href="https://www.boem.gov/renewable-energy/lease-and-grant-information">https://www.boem.gov/renewable-energy/lease-and-grant-information</a> (last accessed Feb. 28, 2025) . . . . .	7
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Renewable Leases and Planning Areas (Mar. 4, 2025), <a href="https://boem.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/sidebar/index.html?appid=e2079773d85b43059abf15a16bce7aa7&amp;locale=en">https://boem.maps.arcgis.com/apps/instant/sidebar/index.html?appid=e2079773d85b43059abf15a16bce7aa7&amp;locale=en</a> . . . . .	6
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Vineyard Wind 1, LLC, <i>Construction and Operations Plan Addendum</i> (Dec. 16, 2024), <a href="https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/VW1%20COP%20Revision-Blade%20Removal%20Updated.pdf">https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/VW1%20COP%20Revision-Blade%20Removal%20Updated.pdf</a> . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>Vineyard Wind 1 Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (Mar. 2021), <a href="https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Vineyard-Wind-1-FEIS-Volume-1.pdf">https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Vineyard-Wind-1-FEIS-Volume-1.pdf</a> . . . . .	16, 17, 20
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, <i>Vineyard Wind 1 Record of Decision</i> (May 10, 2021), <a href="https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Final-Record-of-Decision-Vineyard-Wind-1.pdf">https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/Final-Record-of-Decision-Vineyard-Wind-1.pdf</a> . . . . .	14-17, 19
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, <i>BSEE Issues New Order to Vineyard Wind in Continuing Investigation</i> (Dec. 19, 2024), <a href="https://www.bsee.gov/newsroom/latest-news/statements-and-releases/press-releases/bsee-issues-new-order-to-vineyard-wind">https://www.bsee.gov/newsroom/latest-news/statements-and-releases/press-releases/bsee-issues-new-order-to-vineyard-wind</a> . . . . .	20, 21
Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, Suspension Order for the Vineyard Wind 1 Project (July 15, 2024), <a href="https://www.bsee.gov/sites/bsee.gov/files/2024-09/Order%20VW%20AW-38%20Blade%20Failure%2015July2024.pdf">https://www.bsee.gov/sites/bsee.gov/files/2024-09/Order%20VW%20AW-38%20Blade%20Failure%2015July2024.pdf</a> . . . . .	21
Dept. of Energy, <i>Advancing Offshore Wind Energy in the United States</i> (Mar. 29, 2023), <a href="https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2023-03/advancing-offshore-wind-energy-full-report.pdf">https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2023-03/advancing-offshore-wind-energy-full-report.pdf</a> . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Energy Policy Act of 2005, PL 109–58, August 8, 2005, 119 Stat. 594 . . . . .	6
Adele Irwin, <i>Offshore Wind Energy or Domestic Seafood? How the Department of the Interior Can Facilitate Both Through Self-Binding Procedures</i> , 96 St. John. L.R. 517 (2022) . . . . .	5
NOAA, <i>Fisheries Economics of the United States 2022: Economics and Sociocultural Status and Trends Series</i> (Nov. 2024), <a href="https://media.wbur.org/wp/2025/01/FEUS-2022-SPO248B-compressed.pdf">https://media.wbur.org/wp/2025/01/ FEUS-2022-SPO248B-compressed.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
United States Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Record of Decision Supplement</i> (Aug. 4, 2021), <a href="https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/files/documents/renewable-energy/state-activities/USACE-ROD-Supplement-2021.pdf">https://www.boem.gov/sites/default/ files/documents/renewable-energy/state- activities/USACE-ROD-Supplement-2021.pdf</a> . . . .	19
U.S. Dep’t. of the Interior, Off. of the Solicitor, M-37059, <i>Mem. on Secretary’s Duty to Prevent Interference with Reasonable Uses of the Exclusive Economic Zone, the High Seas, and the Territorial Seas in Accordance with Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Subsection 8(p), Alternate Energy-related Uses on the Outer Continental Shelf</i> (Dec. 14, 2020) . . . . .	4, 10
U.S. Dep’t. of the Interior, Off. of the Solicitor, M-37067 (Apr. 9, 2021) . . . . .	4, 5, 10
